
 
 

14 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 05.06.17 

 

 

 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, District Cllr. London; Vice-Chairman, County Cllr. Chard 
 
District Councillors  
Barnes, Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Layland and Williamson 
 
The County Councillors for the 6 County Electoral Divisions representing the 
Sevenoaks District 
Brazier, Mrs. Crabtree, Gough, Horwood, and Lake 
 
The representative from the Kent Association of Local Councils (non voting) 
Parish Cllr. Robson (Reserve Cllr. Dilley) 

 
Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 8 March 2017, as a correct record 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest  
 

   

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings)  
 

(Pages 5 - 6)   
 

4. Referral from Cabinet  (Pages  7 - 8)   
 

5. Presentation of Petition for Salisbury Avenue     
 

6. Sevenoaks Residents' Parking Review  (Pages 9 - 12) John Strachan  
Tel: 01732 227310 
 
 



 
 

7. Update on Parking on The Rise, Weald Road and 
Ashgrove Road  
 

 KCC – Emma Gregson  
Tel: 03000 418181 
 

8. Minor on Street Parking Proposals Various 
Locations - TRO 2013 Amended 23  

(Pages 13 - 28) Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 017322 27323 
 

9. Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays  (Pages 29 - 34) Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 017322 27323 
 

10. Sevenoaks Highway Works Programme  (Pages 35 - 48) KCC – Carol 
Valentine/ Julian 
Cook  
Tel: 0300 418181 
 

11. Notes of the Cycling Strategy Working Group - 
May 2017  

(Pages 49 - 52) Councillor John 
Edwards-Winser  
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    

 Please note the following reports may be of interest for information and can be 
found on the Sevenoaks District Council website: 
 
1. Deferred Parking Restrictions – Station Road, Otford   

 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



21 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr.  London (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 
  
 County Councillors Parry and Pearman 

 
District Councillors Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Layland and 
Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Chard, 
Crabtree, Gough, Horwood and District Councillor Barnes 
 

 District Cllrs. Dickins and Piper were also present. 
 

 
31. Minutes  

 
The Chairman advised that there was a typographical error in the minutes 
published in the agenda. The resolution in Minute 24 should have read “Turners 
Gardens” rather than Turners Green and had already been corrected in the 
minutes before him. 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016, be 
agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the 
following amendments 
 
a) the insertion of the words “he had been advised by the KCC General 

Counsel that” before “it was not a prejudicial interest” at Minute 20; 
and 

 
b) the correction of a typographical error at Minute 21, where it should 

have referred to the “Brighton Main Line”. 
 
32. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
33. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) updated Members that since the publication 
of the agenda there had been further email discussions with Brasted Parish Council 
regarding the various proposals and Officers were awaiting a response. 
 
The completed actions were noted. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 March 2017 

22 
 

34. Informal Consultation - Parking Proposal - Grange Close, Edenbridge  
 

The Parking Engineer presented a report that advised the Board on the results of 
an informal consultation in respect of parking proposals for Grange Close, 
Edenbridge. He advised that a petition had been received in early 2016. In 
November and December 2016 an informal consultation was undertaken with 
residents that sought their views on proposals aimed at improving the parking 
situation. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the parking proposals, the informal 
consultation responses and Officer’s comments and recommendations.  
 

Resolved: That  
 
a) the results of the informal consultation in respect of parking proposals 

for Grange Close, Edenbridge and Officer’s comments and 
recommendations within the report, be noted; and 

 
b) Officers be asked to undertake a statutory consultation in respect of 

making a traffic regulation order to cover the parking proposals for 
Grange Close, Edenbridge as set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
35. Applications for Disabled Person's (Blue Badge) Parking Bays  

 
The Parking Engineer presented a report that advised the Board on the locations of 
the latest applications for Disabled Persons’ Parking Bays (DPPBs) that had been 
evaluated by the District Council in accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria. 
The report set out those applications which did not meet the criteria and would 
proceed no further and the informal consultation responses and Officer comments 
on those which did pass the assessment criteria. Members no
[...]
e be set aside, noting that the money was ready to implement the 
scheme. 
 

Resolved:  That 

  

a) the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street 

parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the 

District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction  of Waiting and 

Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 21) 

Order 2017 (known as TRO 2013 Amendment 21) be noted; 

 

b) the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for Sundridge – 

Main Road (A25) and service road shown in Appendix 3 of the report, be 

set aside; 

 

c) TRO Amendment 21 be made and the parking proposals therein set out 

in Appendices 1 to 5 to the report be implemented as drawn; and 

 

d) the objectors be notified of the Board’s decision. 
 

  
37. Sevenoaks Highway Works Programme 2016/17  

 
Members’ considered a report which gave an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2016/17. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 8 March 2017 

24 
 

County Councillor Parry raised concerns that parking proposals for Hopgarden 
Lane, Sevenoaks discussed at the meeting of the Board on 6 December 2016 may 
be unnecessary. He had found that the vehicles displaced by local parking schemes 
were local traffic rather than commuters. 
 

Action:  That KCC Officers contact County Councillor Crabtree to enquire 
whether she intended to proceed with funding the parking scheme for 
Hopgarden Lane, Sevenoaks. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
38. Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy Working Group  

 
The Chairman of the Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy Working Group introduced the 
action notes from the meeting of the Working Group held on 20 February 2017 and 
explained that he felt that progress had been made after a number of years of 
inactivity. He highlighted that he had been asked to raise the issue of funding and 
he asked that the Cabinet of the District Council consider contributing some money 
towards the £15,000 feasibility study for Cycling Strategy Route 1: East/West Cycle 
Route. 
 

Resolved: That the Sevenoaks District Council Cabinet be requested to 
consider contributing towards the £15,000 cost of the feasibility study for 
Cycling Strategy Route 1: East/West Cycle Route. 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman noted that it would be the last Board meeting for County Councillors 
Pearman and Parry and thanked them for their hard work and contributions. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2017 AND UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS

 Action date Description Status and last updated as at 15.5.2017  Contact Officer 

1 8.3.2017  Minute 38, Hopgarden Lane, 
Sevenoaks. 

That KCC Officers contact 
County Councillor Crabtree to 
enquire whether she intended 
to proceed with funding the 
parking scheme for Hopgarden 
Lane, Sevenoaks. 

Following discussions with residents and the Member, 
Margaret Crabtree, the Scheme is currently on hold and is 
under review, a decision on how the scheme is to be taken 
forward will be made within 6 to 8 weeks. 

Geoffrey Bineham 
Schemes 
Project Manager 

 

Tel: 03000 418181 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 4 – Response to Minute 38, 8 March 2017, from Sevenoaks Joint 

Transportation Board 

Further to Minutes 38 of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 

8 March 2017 a reference was sent to Cabinet which met on 20 April 2017, relevant 

minute extract below:  

88.  Matters referred from Sevenoaks District Joint Transportation Board and 

Scrutiny Committee   

a)  Members considered the reference form the Sevenoaks District Joint 

Transportation Board, which asked Cabinet to consider contributing towards 

the £15,000 cost of the feasibility study for Cycling Strategy Route 1: 

East/West Cycle Route. 

  

The Chairman exercised his discretion and allowed Mr. Andrew Michaelides, a 

member of the Sevenoaks Cycling Forum, to address the meeting.  He 

explained that this route was a low cost link between Worships Hill in 

Riverhead and the Trinity School site which involved enlarging some footpath 

and improving signage.  A desktop review had been carried out but no 

feasibility or design study carried out.  He realised it was a Kent County 

Council (KCC) responsibility but was requesting a contribution in order to get 

it started. 

  

The Chairman advised that a decision could not be taken that evening as it 

was a KCC responsibility and there would need to be some consultation with 

them. 

  

Resolved:  That Officers be requested to consult with KCC and work closely 

with them to find possible ways to move this forward. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SEVENOAKS RESIDENTS’ PARKING REVIEW 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 14 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: 

This report provides an update on the further consideration of on-street parking 
restrictions in Zone A in Sevenoaks and the proposed report on parking provision in 
the town. 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer(s) John Strachan, Ext. 7310 

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: 

The report be noted and officers be advised to postpone further consideration of 
parking provision in Zone A until a holistic review of parking in the town as a whole 
can be carried out. 

 

Introduction & Background 

1 Members will recall that at the meeting on 6 December 2016, officers 
presented a report on parking in Zone A, with particular consideration to 
Gordon Road and Argyle Road.  The report and appendices demonstrated 
that there was no evidence to support a change to the restrictions in the 
Zone.   

2 Some residents of Gordon Road and Argyle Road attended the meeting to 
speak to the item and submitted a proposal requesting one of three 
alternative parking arrangements which they felt would better suit their 
needs.  

The Board resolved that: 

a) “Officers be recommended to begin the process for consulting on 
further restrictive parking measures in Gordon and Argyle Road, 
Sevenoaks, as set out in Option A of the petition, except with 
visitor parking only to be limited to 2 hours; and 

b)  Officers draft a report to consider parking provision in Sevenoaks 
town as a whole, in consultation with local Board Members who 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

express interest, to be presented at the next ordinary meeting of 
the Board.” 

Option A referred to a proposal that would restrict parking to permit holders only 
in parts of Gordon and Argyle Roads. 

3 Since the December meeting, the new Bradbourne multi-storey car park has 
opened enabling a number of commuters, who parked in pre-approved parts 
areas on-street, to now park in the Bradbourne car park, which has provided 
further relief in Zone A. 

Scope for Reviewing Parking Management 

4 Town centre parking is a finite resource and changes to its management 
should be considered carefully so as not to unfairly disadvantage any 
particular user such as residents, shoppers, workers, tourists or other 
visitors.  Furthermore, the Council has long taken the view that wherever 
possible there should be a range of parking in the town centre to support 
those with different levels of income.  In reaching its resolution, Members 
recognised that any changes to arrangements in Zone A would disadvantage 
other legitimate users at a time when availability of parking is at a premium, 
hence ‘resolution b’ was proposed by the then Chairman and duly passed. 

5 Despite the evidence previously presented to the Board, further 
consideration of parking on Gordon and Argyle Road is not ruled out.  
However, to do so in isolation would risk creating the afo
[...]
ing would hinder the Council’s aims and the proper management of parking 
within the town.  In the meantime, should there be a material change in the 
situation officers will bring this to the attention of the Board. 

Appendices None  

Background Papers Sevenoaks Residents' Parking Zone A Report & Appendices, 
6 December 2016 

Minutes of the Meeting of Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board, 6 December 2016 

Petition and Supporting Documents Relating to Parking in 
Gordon and Argyle Roads, 6 December 2016 

Richard Wilson 
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STATUTORY CONSULTATION – MINOR ON-STREET PARKING PROPOSALS  

VARIOUS LOCATIONS - TRO 2013 AMENDMENT 23 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 14 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: The consideration of the objection to the minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and 
On-Street Parking Places)(Amendment 23) Order 2017 received during the statutory 
consultation 

This report supports the Key Aim of  

• Caring Communities  

• Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. M Dickins 

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark 

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:   

It is recommended that: 

(a)  the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street parking 
 proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
 Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and 
 Unloading and On-Street Parking Places)(Amendment 23) Order 2017 (known 
 as “TRO 2013 Amendment 23” be noted;  

(b)  the relevant objection received to the parking proposals for Edenbridge – 
 Grange Close be set aside;  

(c)  TRO 2013 Amendment 23 be made and the parking proposals therein be 
 implemented as drawn; and 

(d)  the objector be notified of the Board’s decision. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Reason for recommendation:  

The parking proposals are aimed at providing better management of the Public 
Highway, in line with the Highway Code and current legislation. 

Background/Introduction 

1 A statutory consultation was undertaken over a 3-week period from 13 April 
2017 in respect of minor on-street parking proposals contained in a draft 
traffic regulation order entitled The Kent County Council (Various Roads in 
the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading 
and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 23) Order 2017, 
hereafter known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 23”.  

2 The parking proposals include changes to existing and/or new waiting 
restrictions in the following roads, which are shown on the plans and are 
described in Appendices 1 to 4: 

• Edenbridge – Grange Close (see Appendix 1) 

• Sevenoaks – St Botolphs Road (see Appendix 2) 

• Swanley – Bevan Place (see Appendix 3) 

• Swanley – Station Road (see Appendix 4) 

3 For the statutory consultation, public notices describing the on-street 
parking proposals and inviting representations were published in the local 
press and were erected in each of the locations concerned. 

4 In the interests of added publicity, information on the proposals for 
Edenbridge – Grange Close was also sent to local addresses 

5 During the 3-week statutory consultation period, which ended on 5 May 
2017, an objection was received in respect the parking proposals for 
Edenbridge – Grange Close. 

6 The purpose of this report is therefore for the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board to consider the relevant objection, together with 
Officers’ comments and recommendations given in Appendix 1, and to 
decide whether, before TRO 2013 Amendment 23 is made, to: 

• set aside the objection and implement all of the proposal
[...]
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3  
SWANLEY – BEVAN PLACE - PARKING PROPOSALS – FOR INFORMATION 

Description and plan of parking proposals 
 

 
SWANLEY: Bevan Place 

 

 

 
 

 

Description Proposed Changes 

Southeast side, from a point 55m south west 
of its junction with High Street, south 

westwards for 39m 

New “dual use” parking bay (resident 
permit SW2/limited wait (no waiting for 
longer than 2 hours (no return within 1 
hour) between 8.30am and 6.30pm, 

Monday to Saturday, excl. Bank Holidays) 
Note: There will be no material change to 
the existing “dual use” parking bay as 
signed/ marked in Bevan Place. This is a 
housekeeping exercise to ensure that the 
restriction is correctly described in the 

Consolidation Order. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4  
SWANLEY –STATION ROAD - PARKING PROPOSAL – FOR INFORMATION 

Description and plan of parking proposals 
 

 

 
SWANLEY: Station Road 

 

 

 
 

 

Description Proposed Changes 

Northwest side, in turning head adjacent to 
former public conveniences 

New double yellow line restrictions (no 
waiting at any time) to replace existing 
limited wait restriction (no waiting for 
longer than 30 minutes (no return within 
30 minutes) between 8.30am and 6.30pm, 

Monday to Saturday). 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS’ (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 14 June 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: Information report on the applications received for disabled 
persons’ (blue badge) parking bays at locations within the District. 

This report supports the Key Aim of  

• Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people) 

• Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 
 congestion) 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Dickins 

Contact Officer(s) Jeremy Clark Ext. 7323 

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:   

That the Board notes the report on the applications for disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bays to be provided within the District. 

Reason for recommendation:  

The recommendations are aimed at providing better management of the public 
highway, in line with current legislation and the Highway Code 

Introduction and Background 

1 Kent County Council (KCC) has the power to provide on-street parking places 
on roads within its area for which it is the traffic authority for the purpose of 
relieving or preventing congestion on the public highway. 

2 This power is frequently exercised to establish disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bays (DPPBs) close to the homes of disabled persons who 
would otherwise have difficulty parking near to their homes. 

3 An application process exists, through which a person can request that a 
DPPB is established close to their home.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

 

4 The District Council administers local requests for DPPBs on behalf of KCC, 
and manages and funds their provision.  

5 KCC has produced an application form and guidance notes for requests for 
DPPBs, which is available for applicants to download from the District 
Council’s website. 

6 KCC has also produced assessment criteria for the District Council to use 
when considering applications, the details of which were reported to the 
meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board on 3rd September 2015. 

7 The purpose of this report is to advise the Board on the locations of the 
latest batch of applications for DPPBs received from individuals that have 
been evaluated in accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria. These are 
summarised in Appendix 1 of this report. 

8 Since none of this batch of applications met KCC’s assessment criteria, and 
will therefore proceed no further, this report is for information only. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications to this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no legal implications. 

Equality Assessment  

The recommendation of this report has a remote or low relevance to the substance 
of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 

The report deals with the assessment of applications for disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bays, in line with KCC’s policy and assessment criteria. 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – For Information - Applications for 
disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays 
which did not meet KCC’s assessment criteria 

Background Papers: The Equality Act 2010 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15 

The Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions 2016 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/362 
 
The Highways Act 1980, as amended. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 9



 

 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1980/66 
 
The Road Traffic Act 1988, as amended. 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1988/52 
 
The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as 
amended. 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/27 
 
The Traffic Management Act 2004, as amended. 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18 
 
The Highway Code. 
https://www.gov.uk/browse/driving/highway-
code 

 

Richard Wilson 

Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 – FOR INFORMATION 
Applications for disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays  
which did not meet Kent County Council’s assessment criteria 

 

 
Requested Location for 

Disabled Persons’ (Blue Badge)  
Parking Bay 

 

Reason Declined 

 
 

 
HARTLEY 
 

Brambledown 

KCC’s assessment criterion relating to 
receipt of appropriate benefits (e.g. 
higher rate of Disability Living 
Allowance, higher rate of Attendance 
Allowance or enhanced mobility
[...]
hether 
conference 
calling is 
available for 
those members 
who may not be 
able to attend a 
day meeting. 

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)
	4 Referral from Cabinet
	6 Sevenoaks Residents' Parking Review
	8 Minor on Street Parking Proposals Various Locations - TRO 2013 Amended 23
	07. 14.06.17 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 1 - Edenbridge
	07. 14.06.17 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 2 - Sevenoaks
	07. 14.06.17 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 3 - Swanley Bevan Place
	07. 14.06.17 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 4 - Swanley Station Road

	9 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays
	07 - 14.06.17 JTB Appendix 1 - Applications for DPPBs declined

	10 Sevenoaks Highway Works Programme
	11 Notes of the Cycling Strategy Working Group - May 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. London (Chairman) 

 
County Cllr. Chard (Vice Chairman) 

  
 County Cllrs. Crabtree, Horwood and Lake 

 
Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Layland 
 
Cllr. Parry (KALC) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr. Gough, Clack, 
Esler and Williamson 
 

 Cllr. Hogg was also present. 
 

 
 
1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017, be agreed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
2. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor London declared for minute 6 – Sevenoaks Residents’ Parking Review 
that he had a personal interest as he lived in Granville Road and was a zone A 
permit holder and remained in the meeting for discussion of the item. 
 
3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
The Schemes Programme Manager of KCC informed the Board that a letter drop 
had recently been carried out in Hopgarden Lane to inform residents of an 
alternative proposal for the parking scheme. The feedback was currently being 
reviewed. 
 
4. Referral from Cabinet  

 
The response from Cabinet which met on 20 April 2017 was discussed in relation to 
contributing towards the cost of the feasibility study for Cycling Strategy Route 1: 
East/ West Cycle Route. The Chairman of the Cycling Strategy Working Group 
advised that a meeting still needed to be arranged with KCC to discuss the 
feasibility to move on with the study. He advised that he was in discussions with 
KCC to arrange a date for this meeting.  
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 June 2017 

2 
 

5. Presentation of Petition for Salisbury Avenue  
 

Cllr. Hogg spoke on behalf of the lead petitioner for Salisbury Avenue, Swanley. 
The petition was for traffic calming measures in the road. He advised that it was 
commonly used as a shortcut for road users and travelled at excessive speeds and 
was only a matter of time before an accident. He advised that residents were 
anxious about the situation and suggested a number of options that could be 
explored. 
 
The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) advised that the lead petitioner had been 
written to stating that KCC had concerns regarding any changes, such as speed 
humps causing delays to emergency vehicles. He also stated that a solution such as 
speed humps would also create more noise pollution.  
 
6. Sevenoaks Residents' Parking Review  

 
The Chairman exercised his discretion and allowed a resident of Sevenoaks to 
address the Board. He advised that the residents in Gordon and Argyle Road were 
experiencing problems with parking outside their homes due to people parking in 
the road to go to the shops. Safety concerns from another resident was also 
expressed due to the speed cars travel down the road looking for a place to park. 
 
An email was read out from Councillor Clack who was unable to attend, which 
asked for the holistic review of parking in Sevenoaks to be postponed until 
December 2017, with the view that carrying out a holistic review before a final 
decision was made with the Buckhurst 2 development would be a misuse of 
resources. 
 
The Parking Manager advised that the resolution agreed at the previous meeting 
was for a consultation on further restrictive measures in Gordon and Argyle Road. 
However this had been put on hold until more details were known for the 
Buckhurst 2 car park. The Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Officer 
added that the planning application for Buckhurst 2 would be submitted at the end 
of June 2017, and if consent was granted then the building of the car park would 
commence January 2018, although there was no certainty that permission would 
be granted. A holistic review could take 6 months and therefore the results of the 
consultation would not be until 2019.  
 
Members discussed the time scale for the consultation and were of the view that it 
was too long for residents to wait and believed that within 3 months was more 
appropriate.  It was discussed that a holistic study would be required for the whole 
of Sevenoaks Town to minimise any displacement issues.   
 
The Chairman moved that Officers begin the process for consulting on further 
restrictive parking measures in Gordon and Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, including 
consulting on 2 hour and 1 hour visitor parking and a holistic parking report be 
presented to the Board in 2019. 
 
 Resolved: That 
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 June 2017 

3 
 

a) the process for consulting on further restrictive parking measures 
including 2 hour and 1 hour visit parking in Gordon and Argyle Road, 
Sevenoaks be undertaken by Officers; and 
 

b) a holistic parking report be presented to the Board in 2019 
 
7. Update on Parking on The Rise, Weald Road and Ashgrove Road  

 
The Chairman exercised his discretion and allowed a resident of the Rise to 
address the Board. He stated that when restrictions were implemented in 
Sevenoaks it had a knock on effect to The Rise. Residents were concerned that 
commuters were increasingly using the road to park on both side of the road as a 
result of displacement. Concerns were also raised for safety of children. The 
District Manager advised that a holistic review across Sevenoaks needed to be 
undertaken to ensure that all roads in the vicinity of the town centre take a share 
of the parking so that it is not concentrated in one particular road. 
 

Resolved: That  
 
a) with funding from a local Member, a safety study be carried out in 

Shendon Way, Weald Road, Ashgrove Road and The Rise, in consultation 
with the local KCC; and  
 

b) the results of the study be presented at a future meeting of the Board. 
 
 
8. Minor on Street Parking Proposals Various Locations - TRO 2013 Amended 23  

 
The Parking Engineer reported on the outcome of the statutory consultation held 
in April and May. He advised that one objection was raised to the proposed parking 
restrictions in Grange Close, Edenbridge, the details of which were considered by 
the Board.  
 
Members were advised that the two parking bays, with a limited waiting time, in 
Station Road, Swanley would be removed from the parking consolidation order as 
the land was now in private ownership, and that the proposal was for double 
yellow lines to be installed on the public highway in front of the parking bay.  
 

 Resolved: That  
 
a) the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street 

parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the 
District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading 
and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places)(Amendment 23) Order 2017 
(known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 23”) be noted; 
 

b) the relevant objection received to the parking proposals for Edenbridge – 
Grange Close be set aside; 

 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 June 2017 

4 
 

c) TRO 2013 Amendment 23 be made and the parking proposals therein be 
implemented as drawn; and 

 
d) the objector be notified of the Board’s decision. 

 
9. Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays  

 
Members considered a report that set out the applications received for disabled 
persons’ (blue badge) parking bays at different locations within the District which 
did not meet KCC’s assessment criteria. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
10. Sevenoaks Highway Works Programme  

 
Members considered a report which gave an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2017/18 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
11. Notes of the Cycling Strategy Working Group - May 2017  

 
The Chairman of the cycling strategy working group introduced the action notes 
from the meeting of the working group held on 11 May 2017. Members were 
advised that a meeting was due to take place with KCC Officers regarding cycle 
lanes on the bridge that crosses the M26 at Otford. It was discussed that the cycle 
lane needed to be positioned on the footpath and not the road due to the fast 
moving traffic on that part of the road. It was suggested that the barrier on the 
bridge would need to be made higher if the cycle lane were positioned on the 
footpath, there were parapets around the bridge, but low cost solutions to resolve 
this issue would be looked at. A Member raised the issue that there is only a 
footpath on one side of the bridge, so the cycle lane would only be suitable on one 
side.  
 
Members were advised that the A25 Westerham Road junction with the A21 slip on 
Chipstead and Homedean Road, Sevenoaks, Kent had the highest casualty statistics 
and as a result the layout was being reconsidered, this would include the M25 
roundabout. 
 
 
Members were advised that the A25 Westerham Road junction with the A21 slip 
roads and Homedean Road had the highest casualty statistics and as a result the 
layout was being reconsidered, this will include the M25 roundabout. 
 
 
Members were advised that the A25 Westerham Road junction with the A21 slip 
roads and Homedean Road had the highest casualty statistics and as a result the 
layout was being reconsidered, this will include the M25 roundabout. 
 
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 June 2017 

5 
 

Members were advised that the A25 Westerham Road junction with the A21 slip 
roads and Homedean Road had the highest casualty statistics and as a result the 
layout was being reconsidered, this will include the M25 roundabout. 
 
 
Members were advised that the A25 Westerham Road junction with the A21 slip 
roads and Homedean Road had the highest casualty statistics and as a result the 
layout was being reconsidered, this will include the M25 roundabout. 
 
Members were advised that the A25 Westerham Road junction with the A21 slip 
roads and Homedean Road had the highest casualty statistics and as a result the 
layout was being reconsidered, this will include the M25 roundabout. 
 
Members were advised that the A25 Westerham Road junction with the A21 slip 
roads and Homedean Road had the highest casualty statistics and as a result the 
layout was being reconsidered, this will include the M25 roundabout. 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.15 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN


